
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet 
 

Notice of a Meeting of the Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 16 September 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

County Hall, Oxford, OX1 1ND 
 

If you wish to view proceedings online, please click on this Live Stream Link. 

 
Martin Reeves 
Chief Executive September 2025 
 

Committee Officer: Chris Reynolds 
Tel: 07542 029441; E-Mail: chris.reynolds@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

Councillors 

 
Liz Leffman Leader of the Council 

Neil Fawcett Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member 
for Resources 

Tim Bearder Cabinet Member for Adults 

Andrew Gant Cabinet Member for Transport Management 

Sean Gaul Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 

Kate Gregory Cabinet Member for Public Health and Inequalities 

Jenny Hannaby Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing and 
Safety 

Ben Higgins Cabinet Member for Future Economy and Innovation 

Dan Levy Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and 

Transformation 

Judy Roberts Cabinet Member for Place, Environment and Climate 
Action 

The Agenda is attached.  Decisions taken at the meeting 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 22 September 2025 

unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
Copies of this Notice, Agenda and supporting papers are circulated 

to all Members of the County Council. 

 
Date of next meeting: 21 October 2025 

 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
https://oxon.cc/Cabinet16092025


 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
- guidance note below 

 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 16) 
 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2025 (CA3) and to receive 

information arising from them. 

 

4. Questions from County Councillors  
 
Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Prope
[...]
echnology 
(DDaT) Strategy (Pages 47 - 56) 

 
Cabinet Member: Finance, Property and Transformation 
Forward Plan Ref: 2025/126 

Contact: Louise Tustian, Director of Transformation, Digital and Customer Experience 
(Louise.Tustan@oxfordshire.gov.uk) 

 
Report by Director of Transformation, Digital and Customer Experience (CA8). 

 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to 

 

Adopt the Digital, Data and Technology (DDAT) Strategies 2025-2028. 
 

9. HR and Cultural Change Quarterly Employee Data Report - 
Quarter 1 2025-26 (Pages 57 - 76) 

 

Cabinet Member: Resources and Deputy Leader 
Forward Plan Ref: 2025/032 
Contact: Cherie Cuthbertson, Director of HR and Cultural Change 

Cherie.cuthbertson@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 
Report of the Executive Director of Resources and Section 151 Officer (CA9) 

 
Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to note the report. 

 

10. Treasury Management Quarter 1 Report (Pages 77 - 92) 
 
Cabinet Member: Finance, Property and Transformation 

Forward Plan Ref: 2025/192 
Contact: Tim Chapple, Treasury Manager 
Tim.chapple@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 
Report by Executive Director of Resources and Section 151 Officer (CA10). 

 

mailto:Louise.Tustan@oxfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:Chrie.cuthbertsn@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to note the council’s treasury management activity at 
the end of the first quarter of 2025/26. 

 

11. Business Management & Monitoring Report --  Performance and 
Risk Quarter 1 2025-26 (Pages 93 - 146) 

 
Cabinet Member: Finance 

Forward Plan Ref: 2025/100 
Contact: Kathy Wilcox, Head of Corporate Finance 
Kathy.wilcox@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 
Report by Executive Director of Resources and Section 151 Officer (CA11) 

 
THE CABINET is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

a) Note the report and annexes. 

b) Approve the allocation of Homes for Ukraine grant funding as set out 

in Annex C. 

 

 

12. Capital Programme Update - September 2025 (Pages 147 - 150) 
 

Cabinet Member: Finance 
Forward Plan Ref: 2025/080 
Contact: Natalie Crawford, Capital Programme Manager 

Natalie.crawford@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 
Report by Executive Director of Resources and Section 151 Officer (CA12) 

 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
a. approve the inclusion of Grove Airfield Primary School (Phase 2 of 

Grove Airfield Development) into the capital programme with an 
indicative budget of £1.600m  

b. approve £2.400m to enable the purchase of two new buildings to 

facilitate staff relocation  
 

13. Forward Plan and Future Business (Pages 151 - 158) 
 
Cabinet Member: All 

Contact Officer: Chris Reynolds, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 
chris.reynolds@oxfordshire.gov.uk  

 
The Cabinet Procedure Rules provide that the business of each meeting at the Cabinet 
is to include “updating of the Forward Plan and proposals for business to be conducted 

at the following meeting”.   Items from the Forward Plan for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet appear in the Schedule at CA13 .  This includes any updated 

information relating to the business for those meetings that has already been identified 
for inclusion in the next Forward Plan update. 
 

mailto:chris.reynolds@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

The Schedule is for noting, but Cabinet Members may also wish to take this opportunity 
to identify any further changes they would wish to be incorporated in the next Forward 
Plan update.  

 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to note the items currently identified for 

forthcoming meetings. 
 

14. For information only: Cabinet responses to Scrutiny 
recommendations (Pages 159 - 176) 

 

Education Act 1996 (Section 19) – Response to the report of the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman 

 
Education other than at School (EOTAS) 
 

Home to School Transport Policy 
 

Transport Working Group 
 
 

 
 
 



 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Councillors declaring interests  
 

General duty  

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests wh
[...]
ect your view of the wider public interest. 

 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at 

the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter 

and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 15 July 2025 commencing at 2.00 pm 

and finishing at 4.25 pm 

 
Present: 

 
Voting Members: Councillor Liz Leffman – in the Chair 

Councillor Neil Fawcett 

Councillor Tim Bearder 
Councillor Andrew Gant 

Councillor Sean Gaul 
Councillor Kate Gregory 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 

Councillor Ben Higgins 
Councillor Dan Levy 

Councillor Judy Roberts 
 
Other Members in  

Attendance:  Councillors Thomas Ashby, Liz Brighouse OBE, Imade 

Edosomwan and Glynis Phillips 

 
Officers:        

 
 

 
Whole of meeting Lorna Baxter (Executive Director of Resources & Section 

151 Officer), Stephen Chandler (Executive Director of 
People, Transformation and Performance), Anita Bradley 

(Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer), 
Robin Rogers (Director of Economy and Place) Chris 
Reynolds (Senior Democratic Services Officer)   

 
 

 
 

The Cabinet considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 

referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise 

specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 

92/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item. 1) 

 

There were none. 
 

93/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda Item. 2) 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CA - page 2 
 

There were none.  
 

94/25 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item. 3) 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2025 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

95/25 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda Item. 4) 

 
See annex. 

 

96/25 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item. 5) 

 

10 - Proposed response to the 2025 Oxfordshire Travel and Transport 
Citizens' Assembly 

 
Ian Loader 
Siobhann Mansel-Pleydell 

Danny Yee 
 

Cllr Liz Brighouse 
 
16 – Fair Funding Review 2.0 

 
Cllr Glynis Phillips 

 
17 - Business Management & Monitoring Report - Revenue Update and 
Monitoring Report 

 
Cllr Liz Brighouse 

 

97/25 APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda Item. 6) 

 

Cabinet approved the following appointments:- 
 

a) Integrated Care Partnership.   

 
In addition to Councillor Tim Bearder appointed at the Cabinet 

meeting on 17 June:- 
Councillor Liz Leffman (as Chair of the Oxfordshire Health and 
Wellbeing Board) and 

District Councillor David Ruane (representing the district councils). 
 

b) Oxford Health NHS Foundation Trust 
 

Cabinet Member for Public Health and Inequalities – Councillor Kate 

Gregory 

Page 2



CA - page 3 
 

 
c) Military Champions 

 
Bicester Garrison:  Councillor Matt Webb 

RAF Benson:  Councillor Gavin McLauchlan 
RAF Brize Norton:  Councillor Toyah Overton 
Abingdon Station:  Councillor Tom Greenaway 

Vauxhall Barracks:  Councillor Ian Snowdon 
Shrivenham:  Councillor Bethia Thomas 

 
Mental Health and Wellbeing Champion 
 

Councillor Robin Jones 
 

 
 

98/25 REPORTS FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
(Agenda Item. 7) 

 
Cabinet received the following Scrutiny reports and will respond in due 

course:- 
 

Education and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee reports on:- 
  

a)    S.19 of the Education Act (to follow) 

b)    EOTAS Policy 
c)    Home to School Transport Policy 

 

99/25 EOTAS POLICY (EDUCATION OTHER THAN AT SCHOOL)  
(Agenda Item. 8) 

 

Cabinet had before it a report regarding a policy for the delivery of Education 
Other Than At School (EOTAS). This was required to be implemented 
following the SEND inspection in 2023. The policy was crucial to ensure that 

all children and young
[...]
inet Member for Finance, Property and Transformation. 

 

106/25 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2024/25 OUTTURN  
(Agenda Item. 15) 

 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA’s) 
‘Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2021’ required that committee to 

which some treasury management responsibilities are delegated, will receive 
regular monitoring reports on treasury management activities and risks. 
Cabinet had before it the fourth and final update for the 2024/25 financial 

year which set out the position at 31 March 2025.  
 
Councillor Dan Levy, Cabinet Member for Finance, Property, and 

Transformation, presented the report. He highlighted the main points which 
included prudent management, reduction in external debt, strong investment 

income, and operation within set indicators.  
 
Councillor Levy moved and Councillor Roberts seconded the 

recommendations, and they were approved. 
 

RESOLVED to note the report, and to RECOMMEND Council to note the  

council’s treasury management activity and outcomes in 2024/25. 

 
 
 

 
 

107/25 BUDGET & BUSINESS PLANNING 2026/27 - FAIR FUNDING 

REVIEW 2.0  
(Agenda Item. 16) 

 
Cabinet had before it a report which provided an overview of the proposals 

included in the “Fair Funding Review 2.0” consultation, which was published 
by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 
on 20 June 2025. 

 

Page 10

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/68593498b328f1ba50f3ced8/Fair_Funding_Review_2.0.pdf


CA - page 11 
 

Councillor Glynis Phillips requested more comprehensive engagement and 
briefings for councillors regarding the proposed changes to local government 

finance, especially for new members. The importance of good governance 
and awareness was highlighted.  

 
Councillor Dan Levy, Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and 
Transformation, presented the report. He outlined the technical nature of the 

consultation and agreed to further member briefings whe
[...]
45m (para 

67-69). 

 

f. Approve the inclusion of Cinder Track improvements, Route 2 

of the South and Vale Active Travel Network (SVATN), into 

the capital programme (para 70-71). 

 

g. Approve the inclusion of the A420 (Oxford) Safer Roads Fund 

into the capital programme with a budget of £2.225m (para 

72-73) 

 

h. Approve an increase in budget of the A34 Lodge Hill 

Interchange Scheme from £34.660m to £36.090m, an 

increase of £1.430m (para 74-75). 

 

i. Approve the inclusion of the Bus Service Improvement Delivery 

Plan 2025/26 into the capital programme with a budget of 

£5.441m (para 76-78). 

 

j. Approve the inclusion of the Data Centre Hardware Refresh 

into the capital programme with an indicative budget of 

£1.600m (para 78-80). 

 

 
Funding Updates 

 
k. Agree the inclusion in the capital programme of the following 

grant funding updates and allocations: 

 

 Revise the previous forecasted value of the School 

Condition Allocation 2025/26 to £4.647m (para 82). 
 

Page 13



CA - page 14 
 

 Add the Basic Need Capital Allocations for 2026/27 & 

2027/28 of £7.732m and £4.904m to the basic need 
programme to address pupil places (para 83). 

 

 Add the SEN High Needs Capital Allocation 2025/26 of 
£7.936m to the basic need programme to address SEN 

provision (para 84-85). 
 

 Add the Integrated Transport Block 2025/26 of £3.717m 

into the capital programme and replace existing council 
funded transport schemes (para 86).  

 
l. Note the reduction in the over-programming of the ten – year 

capital programme from £14.082m as agreed by Council in 

February 2025 by £3.717m to an over-programme of 
£10.365m. 

 
 
 

 
 

110/25 FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE BUSINESS  
(Agenda Item. 19) 

 
The Cabinet considered a list of items for the immediately forthcoming 

meetings of the Cabinet together with changes and additions set out in the 
schedule of addenda.  

 
RESOLVED to note the items currently identified for forthcoming 
m
[...]
xisting annual 
Employee Engagement Survey with 
the Employment Joint Consultative 

Committee before making a final 
decision. 

 

  

 

P
age 46



 

   

V2.0 Nov 2024 

CABINET  

 16 September 2025 
 

Delivering the Future Together –  
Data, Digital and Technology strategy 

 

Report by Director of Transformation, Digital and Customer 
Experience 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to 

 

Adopt the Digital, Data and Technology (DDAT) Strategies 2025-2028. 

Executive Summary 

 
2. This strategic overview consolidates Oxfordshire County Council’s new Digital 

Strategy, Data Strategy, and Technology Strategy into a unified framework 

for transformation and innovation from 2025 to 2028. It supports the Council’s 
“Delivering the Future Together” vision and aligns with its seven operating 

principles, focusing on efficiency, collaboration, digital-first service delivery, and 
proactive demand management. The strategies are set out in Annex 1.  

 
3. Overarching Strategic Objectives of the 3 strategies  

Digital Strategy: 

 Promote a digital-first customer experience (closely working with the 
refreshed Customer Improvement Strategy) 

 Foster a culture of digital innovation and capability. 

 Standardise digital practices and governance. 

 Monitor and improve digital maturity. 
 
Data Strategy: 

 Strengthen data foundations through governance and standards. 

 Enhance analytics for actionable insights. 

 Build a collaborative, data-driven culture. 

 Upskill staff in data literacy and confidence. 

 Getting the basics right 
 

Technology Strategy: 

 Simplify and secure the technology estate. 

 Improve digital access and inclusion. 

 Maximise effective use of tools. 

 Drive innovation through partnerships and collaboration. 

 
 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



   

 

   

 

4. Key Deliverables 
 
Digital: Filing strategy, maturity assessments, partner and resident digital 

reviews. 
Data: Data catalogue, governance 
[...]
ol of future leaders 
are identified and developed.

	z Our leaders are confident to lead 
the organisation through change.

Lead

P
age 73



Organisational people and culture KPIs

Time to 
hire

Reduce our time to 
hire to secure new 
talent quickly and 

reduce backfill costs

Agency 
spend

Reduce the spend 
and usage of agency 
workers across the 

organisation

Voluntary 
turnover rate
Improve retention 
rates to keep our 

talented and skilled 
people

Employee 
FTE

Track FTE numbers 
to keep within the 
budget envelope 

Employee 
demographics

Ensure diversity 
is represented 

appropriately in 
all tiers of our 
organisation 

Average days 
lost to sickness 
per employee

Reduce the number 
of sickness days 

per employee

Apprenticeship 
levy spend
Optimise the 

apprenticeship  
levy to support  

OCC and partners

Internal 
movement and 

promotion
Track promotions 

and internal 
movement to show 

talent growth

Gender and 
ethnicity pay 
gap (yearly)
Ensure fairness 

of pay across our 
organisation

Employee 
engagement 

index (yearly)
Track overall 

improvement in OCC 
engagement

P
age 74



P
age 75



P
age 76



 

   

 

CABINET  – 16 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
2025/26 

 

Report by Executive Director of Resources & Section 151 Officer 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to note the council’s treasury management 

activity at the end of the first quarter of 2025/26. 

 

Executive Summary 

 

1. Treasury management is defined as: “The management of the organisation’s 
borrowing, investments and cash flows, including its banking, money market and 
capital market transactions, the effective control of the risks associated with 

those activities, and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those 
risks.”  

 
2. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA’s) ‘Code of 

Practice on Treasury Management 2021’ requires that committee to which some 

treas
[...]
13  

   

 

 

Strategic Bond Funds 

Fund  Balance at 30/06/2025 (£) Notice 
period  

Threadneedle strategic bond fund (income) £12,644,127.28 4 days 

Threadneedle Global Equity Income Fund £17,017,098.72 4 days 

Kames Diversified Income £9,543,170.82 4 days 

Ninety One Diversified Income £9,009,960.13 4 days 

M&G Strategic Corporate Bond Fund £11,230,791.92 4 days 

Schroder Income Maximiser £12,256,474.69 4 days 

CCLA Better World Cautious Fund £4,644,279.76 4 days 

Total 
£76,345,903.33 

 

 

Property Funds 

Fund                                Balance at 30/06/2025 (£)
Notice period  

       CCLA Local Authorities Property Fund £23,368,656.50         Monthly 

Total £23,368,656.50  

 

Page 90



   

 

   

 

 
 
      Summary of Investments as at 30/06/2025 

 

Term Deposits £365,500,000.00 

Money Market Funds £52,830,929.41 

Notice & Call Accounts £2,389.13 

Pooled Funds £76,345,903.33 

Property Funds £23,368,656.50 

Total Investments £518,047,878.36 

 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

CABINET 

16 September 2025 

 
BUSINESS MANAGEMENT AND MONITORING REPORT  

PERFORMANCE & RISK 
Quarter 1 2025/26 

 
Report by the Executive Director of Resources & Section 151 Officer 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 

 

a) Note the report and annexes. 

b) Approve the allocation of Homes for Ukraine grant funding as set out in 

Annex C. 

2. The business management and monitoring reports are part of a suite of performance, 

strategic risk and finance documents which set out the council’s ambitions, priorities, 
and financial performance.  

 

3. This report sets out the Quarter 1 2025/26 performance and Strategic risk overview 
for the council as well as an update on the Homes for Ukraine Scheme in Oxfordshire. 

Further information is provided in the following annexes to the report: 
 

 Annex A – Performance 

 Annex B - Complaints and Freedom of information requests (FOIs) / 
Environmental 
[...]
nding has been provided in retrospect. 

Page 145



Annex C 

 

Draw down of additional funding is managed via issuing of a letter that acts as an 

additional schedule to the existing grant agreement.  
 

Quarterly finance reports are presented to the Oxfordshire Migration Partnership and 
Oxfordshire Treasurers Association to maintain oversight of the HfU funding. 
 

  

Page 146



 
 

CABINET – 16 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME APPROVALS – SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

Report by the Executive Director of Resources and Section 151 

Officer 

 

Recommendations 
 

1. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
a. approve the inclusion of Grove Airfield Primary School (Phase 2 

of Grove Airfield Development) into the capital programme with 
an indicative budget of £1.600m  

b. approve £2.400m to enable the purchase of two new buildings 

to facilitate staff relocation  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 

2. The Capital Programme was approved by Council in February 2025 and 
updated during the year through the capital programme and monitoring 

reports.  This report sets out changes to the capital programme requiring 
Cabinet approval to be incorporated into the agreed programme and 

included in the next update to the Capital Programme in October 2025.    
 

Introduction 
 
3. The Capital Programme sets out how the Council will use Capital 

expenditure to deliver the Council’s priorities as set out in the Strategic 
Plan 2022-25. The Capital Programme is updated quarterly and fully 
refreshed annually as part of the Budget and Business Planning Process 

to ensure that it remains aligned to the latest priorities, reflects the latest 
cost projections and profile for delivery, and incorporates the current 

funding position.  
 

4. On occasion, variations to the Capital programme are recommended to 

Cabinet.  There are no variations included within this report. 
 

Property   

 
Grove Airfield Primary School (Phase 2 of Grove Airfield Development) 

 
5. The County Council 
[...]
s location, what is physically achievable and 
meets the 3 CIL tests for S106 obligations. We of course cannot 
guarantee all developer will approach us. 

 

P
age 175



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Reports from Scrutiny Committees
	Cabinet Response pro-forma - Outscourcing
	People OSC Report to Cabinet on Oxfordshire Employment Services
	Cabinet Response pro forma - Oxfordshire Employment Services
	Hire Bikes & Scooters
	Annex 1 - Cabinet Response pro forma - Hire Bikes
	Our People Strategy
	Annex 1 Cabinet Response pro forma - Our People and Culture

	8 Delivering the Future Together - Digital, Data and Technology (DDaT) Strategy
	Delivering the Future Together - Data, Digital and Technology transformation strategy 1

	9 HR and Cultural Change Quarterly Employee Data Report - Quarter 1 2025-26
	ANNEX 1 Quarterly employee data dashboard Q1 2025-2026
	ANNEX 2 Our people and culture strategy v2
	ANNEX 3 Quarterly additional data 2025-26

	10 Treasury Management Quarter 1 Report
	11 Business Management & Monitoring Report --  Performance and Risk Quarter 1 2025-26
	BMMR Annex A - Performance - Quarter 1 2025-26 V3
	BMMR Annex B - Complaints and FOIs - Quarter 1 25-26
	BMMR Annex C - Homes for Ukraine - July 2025 V2

	12 Capital Programme Update - September 2025
	13 Forward Plan and Future Business
	14 For information only: Cabinet responses to Scrutiny recommendations
	Cabinet Response to EYP Recommendations - EOTAS
	Cabinet Response to EYP Recommendations - Home to School Transport Policy
	Transport Working Group response to recommendations






Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 16 September 2025 commencing at 

2.00 pm and finishing at 2.50pm 

 
Present: 

 
Voting Members: Councillor Liz Leffman – in the Chair 

Councillor Neil Fawcett 

Councillor Tim Bearder 
Councillor Andrew Gant 

Councillor Sean Gaul 
Councillor Kate Gregory 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 

Councillor Ben Higgins 
Councillor Dan Levy 

Councillor Judy Roberts 
 
Other Members in  

Attendance:  Councillors Thomas Ashby and James Robertshaw 

 
Officers: 

 
Whole of meeting Martin Reeves (Chief Executive), Lorna Baxter (Executive 

Director of Resources & Section 151 Officer), Anita 
Bradley (Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring 
Officer), Chris Reynolds (Senior Democratic Services 

Officer)   
 

 
 

The Cabinet considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 

referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise 

specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 

118/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item. 1) 

 

There were none. 
 

119/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda Item. 2) 

 
There were none. 
 

120/25 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item. 3) 

 



CA - page 2 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2025 were approved as a correct 
record. 

 

121/25 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda Item. 4) 

 
There were none received. 
 

122/25 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item. 5) 

 
There were none. 

 

123/25 PARKING AWARD  
 
The Chair congratulated the Oxfordshire County Council’s Parking schemes and Traffic 
orders teams for winning the brand new traffic team award at the British Parking 
Awards, highlighting the professionalism and hard work of the team.  
 

124/25 APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda Item. 6) 

 

Cabinet approved the following appointments: - 
 
The Resources & Waste Partnership (Strategic Partnership) – Cllr Judy 

Roberts 
 
England’s Economic Heartland – Strategic Transport Leadership Board 
(Strategic Outside Body) – Cllr Liz Leffman 

 
South East Strategic Leaders (Strategic Partnership) – Cllr Liz Leffman 

 
Cooperative Councils Innovation Network (Strategic Outside Body) – 

Cllr Ben Higgins 
 
School Organisation Stakeholders Group -  

Cllr James Plumb 

 
Adoption Panel – Cllr James Robertshaw to be appointed to Oxfordshire 

Alliance vacancy 
 
 

125/25 REPORTS FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
(Agenda Item. 7) 

 

Councillor Liz Brighouse, Chair of the Education Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. presented the reports concerning school catering 
services and the corporate cleaning contract. The catering service had been 
previously run by Carillion and returned to the council in 2018. The 

committee emphasised concerns about ensuring quality food in smaller and 



CA - page 3 
 

rural schools, protecting staff rights and conditions during contract 
transitions, and avoiding redundancies. 

Councillor Tanya Overton, Deputy Chair of the People Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee presented the report on Oxfordshire Employment 
Services. Recommendations included increasing employer engagement 
through an accreditation scheme promoting inclusive employment practices 

and expanding the programme target to 2,500 individuals. The report 
underscored employment as a route to independence and a preventative 

health measure. 

Councillor Glynis Phillips, Chair of the Performance and Corporate Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, presented the report on Our People and 
Culture Strategy. Recommendations included requesting more granular 

sickness absence data to better target interventions and suggestions for 
optimising apprenticeship levy spending, including funding apprenticeships 
externally, especially in the voluntary sector. The committee also 

recommended maintaining good relations with unions and involving them in 
the Strategy. Additionally, the Committee suggested discussing changes to 

the employee engagement survey at the Employment and Joint Consultative 
Committee. 

Councillor Phillips also presented the report on the e-bike and e-scooter 
contract. Recommendations included writing to the Department of Transport 
for clarity on the trial’s end date, conducting local evaluations of the trial’s 

impact—especially on bus usage, increasing the availability of e-bikes and 
scooters using park and ride facilities, and considering the use of on-road 

parking spaces to reduce pavement clutter caused by abandoned vehicles 

Cabinet received the reports and will respond in due course. 
 

126/25 DELIVERING THE FUTURE TOGETHER - DIGITAL, DATA AND 

TECHNOLOGY (DDAT) STRATEGY  
(Agenda Item. 8) 

 
Cabinet had before it a report which provided a strategic overview 
consolidating Oxfordshire County Council’s new Digital Strategy, Data 

Strategy, and Technology Strategy into a unified framework for 
transformation and innovation from 2025 to 2028. It supported the Council’s 

“Delivering the Future Together” vision and aligned with its seven operating 
principles, focusing on efficiency, collaboration, digital-first service delivery, 
and proactive demand management. 

 
Councillor Dan Levy, Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and 

Transformation, presented the report. He emphasised the main elements of 
the strategy including a digital-first customer experience, innovation through 
AI and cloud technologies, and developing data management and analytics 

capabilities. The strategy focused on building data confidence across the 
organisation, ensuring security and privacy, and supporting efficient service 

delivery. 
 



CA - page 4 
 

Councillor Levy moved and Councillor Higgins seconded the 
recommendation, and it was approved. 
 

RESOLVED to adopt the Digital, Data and Technology (DDAT) 

Strategies 2025-2028. 

 

 

127/25 HR AND CULTURAL CHANGE QUARTERLY EMPLOYEE DATA 

REPORT - QUARTER 1 2025-26  
(Agenda Item. 9) 

 
Cabinet had before it a report which provided an overview of the progress 
towards delivering the Our People and Culture Strategy (as measured by the 

achievement of its key performance indicators) and summarised the main 
employee-related trends for Q1 2025/26.   
 

Councillor Neil Fawcett, Cabinet Member for Resources and Deputy Leader, 
presented the report. The report highlighted positive trends such as a 

decrease in agency spend and staff turnover, though challenges remained in 
recruitment due to market conditions. The report also highlighted the 
importance of detailed sickness data. 

 

Councillor Fawcett moved and Councillor Leffman seconded the 
recommendation, and it was approved. 
 

RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

128/25 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 1 REPORT  
(Agenda Item. 10) 

 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA’s) 

‘Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2021’ requires that committee to 
which some treasury management responsibilities are delegated, will receive 

regular monitoring reports on treasury management activities and risks. 
Cabinet received a report which set out the position at the end of the first 
quarter of 2025-6. 

 
Councillor Dan Levy, Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and 

Transformation, presented the report.  He highlighted that the council 
operated within debt indicators and had reduced Public Works Loan Board 
debt. Investments yielded returns above budget due to higher cash balances 

and interest rates. The report also highlighted the ongoing challenge of the 
negative High Needs Block Direct Schools Grant (DSG) balance, expected to 

reach £137 million, and the need for government intervention. 
 

Councillor Levy moved and Councillor Leffman seconded the 
recommendation, and it was approved. 
 

RESOLVED to note the council’s treasury management activity at the 
end of the first quarter of 2025/26. 



CA - page 5 
 

 

 

129/25 BUSINESS MANAGEMENT & MONITORING REPORT --  

PERFORMANCE AND RISK QUARTER 1 2025-26  
(Agenda Item. 11) 

 

Cabinet received a report which set out the Quarter 1 2025/26 performance 
and Strategic risk overview for the council as well as an update on the 
Homes for Ukraine Scheme. 

 
Councillor Dan Levy, Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and 

Transformation, presented the report. The report emphasised addressing 
underperformance and the importance of meaningful metrics. The council 
noted challenges with special educational needs and but acknowledged 

progress and adherence to budget plans. The report also covered the 
Homes for Ukraine scheme, praising community support for displaced 

Ukrainians and Hong Kong residents. 
 

Councillor Levy moved and Councillor Leffman seconded the 
recommendations, and they were approved. 
 

RESOLVED to:- 

 
a) note the report and annexes. 

b) approve the allocation of Homes for Ukraine grant funding 

as set out in Annex C. 

 

 

 

 

130/25 CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE - SEPTEMBER 2025  
(Agenda Item. 12) 

 

Cabinet had before it a report which set out changes to the capital 
programme requiring Cabinet approval to be incorporated into the agreed 
programme and included in the next update to the Capital Programme in 

October 2025.    
 

Councillor Dan Levy, Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and 
Transformation, presented the report. The report sought approval for a new 
primary school for Grove Airfield with a budget of £1.6 million and £2.4 

million for purchasing two new buildings to facilitate staff relocation from a 
costly lease in central Oxford. These items were a response to rapid growth 

in the Grove area and local government reorganisation. 
 

Councillor Levy moved and Councillor Gregory seconded the 
recommendations, and they were approved. 
 

RESOLVED to: 



CA - page 6 
 

 

 
a) approve the inclusion of Grove Airfield Primary School 

(Phase 2 of Grove Airfield Development) into the capital 

programme with an indicative budget of £1.600m  
b) approve £2.400m to enable the purchase of two new 

buildings to facilitate staff relocation  
 

 

 

 
 

131/25 FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE BUSINESS  
(Agenda Item. 13) 

 
The Cabinet considered a list of items for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet together with changes and additions set out in the 

schedule of addenda.  
 

RESOLVED to note the items currently identified for forthcoming 
meetings. 

 

132/25 FOR INFORMATION ONLY: CABINET RESPONSES TO SCRUTINY 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
(Agenda Item. 14) 

 
Cabinet noted the following responses to Scrutiny recommendations: - 

 
Education Act 1996 (Section 19) – Response to the report of the Local 

Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
 
Education other than at School (EOTAS) 

 
Home to School Transport Policy 

 
Transport Working Group 
 

 
 

………………………………………………….in the Chair 
 
Date of signing …………………………………………….. 

 
 

 
 
 


